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WEIGHT MIN -  MAX 
STANDARD - 5.56 - 7.53 kg / ROUGH - 5.86 - 7.73 kg / SMOOTH - 5.36 - 7.33 kg

8

MASA NETTO

24

max

 

Standard

RoughSmooth max power (Smooth) max power (Rough)

 + 35°C           190 W                        230 W

 + 40°C           178 W                        220 W

 + 50°C           137 W                        200 W

 max power (Standard)
        
 + 35°C            200 W                                    

 + 40°C            185 W                                  

 + 50°C            178 W                                   
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Caution, risk of electrical shock!
Before disassembling the luminaire, check if it 
is disconnected from the power grid.

Vorsicht, Gefahr eines Stromschlags!
Überprüfen Sie vor der Demontage der 
Leuchte, ob sie vom Stromnetz getrennt ist.
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Attention, risque de choc électrique!
Avant de démonter le luminaire, véri�er s'il est 
déconnecté du réseau électrique.

Precaución, riesgo de descarga eléctrica!
Antes de desmontar la luminaria, compruebe 
si está desconectada de la red eléctrica.

Cuidado, risco de choque elétrico!
Antes de desmontar a luminária, veri�car se 
está desligada da rede elétrica.

Varning, risk för elektrisk stöt!
Innan du demonterar armaturen, kontrollera 
att den är bortkopplad från elnätet.

Advarsel, risiko for elektrisk stød!
Før du afmonterer armaturet, skal du 
kontrollere, om det er afbrudt fra elnettet.

Vær forsiktig, fare for elektrisk støt!
Før du demonterer armaturen, sjekk om den 
er koblet fra strømnettet.

Varoitus, sähköiskun vaara!
Tarkista ennen valaisimen purkamista, että se 
on irrotettu sähköverkosta.

Varúð, hætta á ra�osti!
Áður en lampinn er tekinn í sundur skal athuga 
hvort hann sé aftengdur rafmagnsker�nu.

Uzmanību, strāvas trieciena risks!
Pirms gaismekļa demontāžas pārbaudiet, vai 
tas ir atvienots no elektriskā tīkla.

Dėmesio, elektros smūgio pavojus
Prieš išmontuojant šviestuvą patikrinkite, ar 
jis atjungtas nuo elektros tinklo.

Ettevaatust, elektrilöögioht !
Enne valgusti lahtivõtmist kontrollige, kas see 
on elektrivõrgust lahti ühendatud.

Внимание, опасность поражения 
электрическим током !
Перед разборкой светильника проверьте, 
отключен ли он от электросети.

Uwaga, ryzyko porażenia prądem!
Przed demontażem oprawy sprawdź, czy jest 
ona odłączona od sieci energetycznej.
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(1)Abra os trincos. (2)Baixe a tampa 
da luminária. (3)Desaperte os 

parafusos e remova o vidro. (4)Desligue os 
módulos PCB do controlador. (A contagem 
de módulos varia de 1 até 4) (5)Desaperte 
os módulos PCB, substitua-os e volte a 
apertá-los no seu lugar. (6)Ligue os 
módulos PCB ao controlador (7)Baixe o 
vidro e aperte-o (8)Baixe a tampa da 
luminária. (9)Feche os trincos.

4 5 6

7 8 9

(1)Open the latches. (2)Lift the lid of 
the luminaire. (3)Unscrew the screws 

and remove the glass (4)Disconnect the PCB 
modules from the driver. (Module count 
varies from 1 to 4). (5)Unscrew the PCB 
modules, replace it and screw them back 
into place. (6)Connect the PCB modules to 
the driver. (7)Lower the glass and screw it. 
(8)Lower the lid of the luminaire. (9)Close 
the latches.

T20

(1)Ö nen Sie die Riegel. (2)Senken Sie 
den Deckel der Leuchte (3)Lösen Sie die 

Schrauben und entfernen Sie das Glas 
(4)Trennen Sie die PCB-Module von der 
Steuerung. (Modulzahl variiert von 1 bis 4) 
(5)Schrauben Sie die PCB-Module ab, wechseln 
Sie sie ab und schrauben Sie sie wieder an 
(6)Verbinden Sie die PCB-Module mit der 
Steuerung (7)Senken Sie das Glas und 
schrauben Sie es fest (8)Senken Sie den Deckel 
der Leuchte. (9)Schließen Sie die Riegel.

(1)Ouvrir les loquets (2)Abaisser le 
couvercle du luminaire (3)Dévisser les 

vis pour enlever le verre (4)Déconnecter les 
modules PCB du driver. (Le nombre de 
modules varie de 1 à 4) (5)Dévisser les 
modules PCB, remplacez-les et revisser-les 
en place. (6)Connecter les modules PCB au 
driver (7)Abaisser le verre et le visser 
(8)Abaisser le couvercle du luminaire 
(9)Fermer les loquets.

(1)Abra los pestillos. (2)Baje la tapa de 
la luminaria (3)Destornille los tornillos 

y retire el cristal (4)Desconecte los módulos 
PCB del conductor. (El número de módulos 
varía de 1 a 4) (5)Destornille los módulos de 
PCB, vuelva a colocarlos y atorníllelos en su 
sitio. (6)Conecte los módulos PCB al 
controlador (7)Baje el cristal y atorníllelo 
(8)Baje la tapa de la luminaria (9)Cierre los 
pestillos.

(1)Öppna spärrarna. (2)Sänk 
armaturens lock. (3)Skruva loss 

skruvarna och ta bort glaset. (4)Koppla ur 
kretskortsmodulerna från medbringaren. 
(Modulantalet varierar från 1 till 4). (5)Skruva 
loss kretskortsmodulerna, byt ut dem och 
skruva tillbaka dem. (6)Anslut kretskorts-
modulerna till medbringaren. (7)Sänk ner 
glaset och skruva fast det. (8)Sänk 
armaturens lock (9)Stäng spärrarna.

(1)Åbn låsene (2)Sænk låget på 
armaturet (3)Skru skruerne ud, og 

ern glasset (4)Afbryd PCB-modulerne 
fra driveren. (Antallet af moduler varierer 
fra 1 til 4) (5)Skru PCB-modulerne af, sæt 
dem på plads og skru dem på plads igen 
(6)Tilslut PCB-modulerne til driveren 
(7)Sænk glasset, og skru det fast (8)Sænk 
låget på armaturet. (9)Luk låsene.

(1)Åpne låsene (2)Senk lokket på 
armaturen (3)Skru ut skruene og 

ern glasset (4)Koble fra PCB-modulene 
fra sjåføren. (Antall moduler varierer fra 
 1 til 4) (5)Skru av PCB-modulene, sett 
dem på plass og skru dem på plass igjen. 
(6)Koble PCB-modulene til driveren 
(7)Senk glasset og skru det fas (8)Senk 
lokket på armaturen (9)Lukk låsene.

(1)Avaa salpat. (2)Laske valaisimen 
kansi alas (3)Kierrä ruuvit irti ja 

irrota lasi (4)Irrota piirilevymoduulit 
ohjaimesta. (Moduulien määrä vaihtelee 
1-4 välillä) (5)Irrota piirilevymoduulit, 
aseta ne takaisin paikoilleen ja ruuvaa ne 
takaisin paikoilleen. (6)Kytke piirilevy-
moduulit ohjaimeen (7)Laske lasi alas ja 
ruuvaa se (8)Laske valaisimen kansi alas 
(9)Sulje salvat.

(1)Opnaðu læsingunum. (2)Lækkið 
lokið á ljósabúnaðinum. (3)Skrúfaðu 

skrúfurnar af og arlægðu glerið. (4)Aftengdu 
PCB einingarnar frá bílstjóranum. (Fjöldi 
eininga er mismunandi frá 1 til 4) (5)Skrúfaðu 
PCB einingarnar af, skiptu um þær og skrúfaðu 
þær aftur á sinn stað. (6)Tengdu PCB 
einingarnar við bílstjórann (7)Lækkaðu glerið 
og skrúfaðu það (8)Lækkið lokið á 
ljósabúnaðinum. (9)Loka læsingunum.

(1)Atveriet aizbīdņus. (2)Paceliet 
gaismekļa vāku. (3)Atskrūvējiet 

skrūves un noņemiet stiklu (4)Atvienojiet 
PCB moduļus no draivera. (Moduļu skaits 
svārstās no 1 līdz 4). (5)Atskrūvējiet PCB 
moduļus, nomainiet tos un pieskrūvējiet tos 
atpakaļ vietā. (6)Pievienojiet PCB moduļus 
draiverim. (7)Nolaidiet stiklu un pieskrūvēji-
et to. (8)Nolaidiet gaismekļa vāku. (9)Aizver-
iet aizbīdņus.

(1)Atidarykite �ksatorius. (2)Nuleiskite 
šviestuvo dangtį. (3)Atsukite varžtus ir 

nuimkite stiklą. (4)Atjunkite PCB modulius 
nuo maitinimo šaltinio. (Modulių skaičius 
kinta nuo 1 iki 4) (5)Atsukite PCB modulių 
varžtus, pakeiskite ir vėl priveržkite. 
(6)Prijunkite PCB modulius prie maitinimo 
šaltinio. (7)Nuleiskite stiklą žemyn ir jį 
priveržkite. (8)Nuleiskite šviestuvo dangtį. 
(9)Uždarykite �ksatorius.

(1)Avage riivid. (2)Laske valgusti kaas 
alla. (3)Keerake kruvid lahti ja 

eemaldage klaas. (4)Ühendage PCB-mood-
ulid juhtseadme küljest lahti. (Moodulite arv 
võib olla 1 kuni 4). (5)Keerake PCB-moodulid 
lahti, vahetage see ja keerake need oma 
kohale tagasi. (6)Ühendage PCB-moodulid 
juhtseadme külge. (7)Laske klaas alla ja 
keerake kinni. (8)Avage riiv. (9)Sulgege 
riivid.

(1)Откройте защелки. (2) Поднимите 
крышку светильника. (3) Отвинтите 

винты и снимите стекло. (4)Отсоедините 
LED модули от драйвера. (Количество 
модулей варьируется от 1 до 4). (5) 
Отвинтите LED модули, замените их и 
привинтите на место. (6) Подключите LED
модули к драйверу. (7) Опустите стекло и 
закрутите его. (8) Опустите крышку 
светильника. (9) Закройте защелки.

(1)Otwórz zatrzask. (2)Opuść 
pokrywę oprawy. (3)Odkręć śruby 

i zdejmij szybę. (4)Odłączyć moduły 
PCB od sterownika. (Liczba modułów: 1 
do 4). (5)Wyjmij moduły PCB i przykręć 
nowe moduły. (6)Podłącz moduły PCB 
do sterownika. (7)Opuść szybę i 
przykręć ją (8)Opuść pokrywę oprawy. 
(9)Zamknij zatrzask.
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Terms of use and maintenance

Before luminaire is turned on, it should be mounted according with this 
mounting instruction or any other applicable regulations.
Mounting instructions
Mounting of luminaire must be performed by a quali�ed person according
with foollowing instructions:
•    The warranty of luminaire does not apply, if the mounting of luminaire
has been performed in precipitation (rain, snow, hail).
•    The warranty of luminaire does not apply, if a control system 
unathorized by VIZULO or an inapplicable LED driver has been used to 
drive the luminaire.
•    The warranty of luminaire does not apply, if it has been used in an 
unsuitable ambient temperature or has been supplied by voltage outside
of the speci�ed range.
•    The warranty of luminaire does not apply, if the LED driver program has
been changed in any way.
•    The warranty of the luminaire does not apply, if the logged history data
of the LED driver has been deleted of VIZULO.
•    The warranty of the luminaire does not apply, if it has been mounted in
unspeci�ed angles or upside down (luminaire glass directed up), or it has 
been completely submerged under water.
Safety instructions
Any actions with the luminaire must be performed by a quali�ed person, 
who is certifed according with national regulations and requirements.
To prevent any accidents person installing the luminaire must follow 
national safety requirements and following instructions:
•    The label containing technical parameters of the luminaire has to be 
studied before the work on it has begun.
•    Any luminaire build or design changes are prohibited.
•   The luminaire must be used in good technical condition and according 
with this instruction.
•   Only VIZULO authorized spare parts and accessories can be used to 
repair the luminaire.
•   The repair of luminaire has to be performed by a quali�ed and certi�ed 
person.
Maintenance and repair
Luminaire has to be disconnected from electrical grid before it is opened 
and/or repaired! 
•  The person working with the luminaire must follow national regulations
and legislations that apply to maintenance and testing of electrical or 
electronic appliances. 
•  The luminaire may need to be cleaned depending on its environment. 
Only a damp cloth or a sponge may be used to clean the luminaire. Use 
only household detergents diluted by water. 
•   Only VIZULO authorized spare parts may be used for the luminaire.
•   Instruction for changing spare parts must be requested from VIZULO 
and studied before the repair is attempted.
•   LED modules, lens and LED drivers can be changed on an installed 
luminaire, but it is advised to perform this task indoor to avoid water 
entering the luminaire.
•  Spare parts (lens, LED modules and drivers) should be ordered from the 
information available on the luminaire label. 
 

 

 

 

  

EN DE FR  Nutzungsbedingungen und Wartung  Conditions d'utilisation et d’entretien

Vor der Inbetriebnahme der Leuchte sollte diese gemäß dieser 
Montageanleitung oder anderen geltenden Vorschriften montiert werden.
Montageanleitung
Die Montage der Leuchte muss von einer quali�zierten Person gemäß den
folgenden Anweisungen durchgeführt werden:
•    Die Garantie der Leuchte gilt nicht, wenn die Montage der Leuchte bei 
Niederschlag (Regen, Schnee, Hagel) erfolgt ist.
•    Die Garantie für die Leuchte gilt nicht, wenn ein von VIZULO nicht 
genehmigtes Steuersystem oder ein nicht geeigneter LED-Treiber zum 
Betrieb der Leuchte verwendet wurde.
•    Die Garantie für die Leuchte entfällt, wenn sie bei einer ungeeigneten 
Umgebungstemperatur verwendet wurde oder mit einer Spannung 
außerhalb des angegebenen Bereichs betrieben wurde.
•    Die Garantie der Leuchte gilt nicht, wenn das LED-Treiberprogramm in 
irgendeiner Weise verändert wurde.
•    Die Garantie der Leuchte gilt nicht, wenn die protokollierten Verlaufsdaten
des LED-Treibers ohne die Erlaubnis von VIZULO gelöscht worden sind.
•    Die Garantie für die Leuchte entfällt, wenn sie in einem nicht spezi�zierten
Winkel oder auf dem Kopf stehend (Leuchtenglas nach oben gerichtet) 
montiert wurde, oder wenn sie vollständig unter Wasser getaucht wurde.
Sicherheitsanweisungen 
Alle Handlungen mit der Leuchte müssen von einer quali�zierten Person 
durchgeführt werden, die gemäß den nationalen Vorschriften und 
Anforderungen zerti�ziert ist.
Um jegliche Verletzungen zu vermeiden, muss die Person, die die Leuchte 
installiert, die nationalen Sicherheitsvorschriften und die folgenden 
Anweisungen befolgen:
•    Das Typenschild mit den technischen Parametern der Leuchte muss 
studiert werden, bevor mit den Arbeiten an der Leuchte begonnen wird.
•    Der Bau oder die Veränderung von Leuchten ist verboten. 
•   Die Leuchte muss in gutem technischen Zustand und entsprechend 
dieser Anleitung verwendet werden.
•   Für die Reparatur der Leuchte dürfen nur von VIZULO autorisierte 
Ersatz- und Zubehörteile verwendet werden.
•   Die Reparatur der Leuchte muss von einer quali�zierten und 
zerti�zierten Person durchgeführt werden.
Wartung und Reparatur
Die Leuchte muss vor dem Ö nen und/oder Reparieren vom Stromnetz 
getrennt werden!
•  Die Person, die mit der Leuchte arbeitet, muss die nationalen 
Vorschriften und Gesetze beachten, die für die Wartung und Prüfung von 
elektrischen oder elektronischen Geräten gelten. 
•  Je nach Umgebung muss die Leuchte möglicherweise gereinigt werden.
Zur Reinigung der Leuchte darf nur ein feuchtes Tuch oder ein Schwamm 
verwendet werden. Verwenden Sie nur mit Wasser verdünnte 
Haushaltsreiniger. 
•   Für die Leuchte dürfen nur von VIZULO autorisierte Ersatzteile 
verwendet werden. 
•   Eine Anleitung zum Austausch von Ersatzteilen muss bei VIZULO 
angefordert und vor der Reparatur studiert werden. 
•   LED-Module, Linse und LED-Treiber können an einer installierten Leuchte
ausgetauscht werden, aber es wird empfohlen, diese Aufgabe in einem 
Innenraum durchzuführen, um das Eindringen von Wasser in die Leuchte 
zu vermeiden. 
•   Ersatzteile (Linse, LED-Module und Treiber) sollten anhand der 
Informationen auf dem Typenschild der Leuchte bestellt werden.
 

 

 

 

  

Avant d'allumer le luminaire, il doit être monté conformément à ces 
instructions de montage ou à toute autre réglementation applicable.
Instructions de montage
Le montage du luminaire doit être e ectué par une personne quali�ée 
conformément aux instructions suivantes :
•    La garantie du luminaire ne s'applique pas si le montage du luminaire a 
été e ectué sous des précipitations (pluie, neige, grêle).
•    La garantie du luminaire ne s'applique pas si un système de contrôle 
non autorisé par VIZULO ou un pilote LED non applicable a été utilisé pour
piloter le luminaire.
•    La garantie du luminaire ne s'applique pas s'il a été utilisé à une 
température ambiante inappropriée ou s'il a été fourni par un voltage en 
dehors de la plage spéci�ée.
•    La garantie du luminaire ne s'applique pas si le programme du pilote 
LED a été modi�é de quelque manière que ce soit.  
•    La garantie du luminaire ne s'applique pas si les données historiques 
enregistrées du pilote LED ont été supprimées sans l'autorisation de VIZULO. 
•    La garantie du luminaire ne s'applique pas s'il a été monté dans des angles
non spéci�és ou à l'envers (verre du luminaire dirigé vers le haut), ou s'il a été 
complètement immergé dans l'eau.
 Consignes de sécurité 
Toute intervention sur le luminaire doit être e ectuée par une personne 
quali�ée, certi�ée conformément aux réglementations et exigences 
nationales.Pour éviter tout accident, la personne qui installe le luminaire 
doit respecter les exigences de sécurité nationales et les instructions 
suivantes :
•    L'étiquette contenant les paramètres techniques du luminaire doit être 
étudiée avant le début des travaux.
•    Toute modi�cation de construction ou de conception de luminaire est 
interdite. 
•   Le luminaire doit être utilisé en bon état technique et conformément à 
cette instruction.
•    Seuls les pièces de rechange et les accessoires autorisés par VIZULO 
peuvent être utilisés pour réparer le luminaire. 
•   La réparation du luminaire doit être e ectuée par une personne quali�ée 
et certi�ée.
Maintenance et réparation
Le luminaire doit être déconnecté du réseau électrique avant d'être ouvert 
et / ou réparé!
•  La personne travaillant avec le luminaire doit respecter les 
réglementations et législations nationales applicables à la maintenance et 
aux essais appareils électriques ou électroniques.
•  Le luminaire peut avoir besoin d'être nettoyé en fonction de son 
environnement. Seul un chi on humide ou une éponge peut être utilisé 
pour nettoyer le luminaire.  N'utiliser que des détergents ménagers dilués 
dans de l'eau. 
•   Seules les pièces de rechange autorisées par VIZULO peuvent être 
utilisées pour le luminaire. 
•   Des instructions pour changer les pièces de rechange doivent être 
demandées à VIZULO et étudiées avant de tenter une réparation. 
•   Les modules LED, les lentilles et les LED drivers peuvent être modi�és sur 
un luminaire installé, mais il est conseillé d'e ectuer cette tâche à l'intérieur 
du bâtiment pour éviter que de l'eau ne pénètre dans le luminaire. 
•  Les pièces de rechange (lentille, modules LED et driver) doivent être 
commandées à partir selon les informations sur l'étiquette du luminaire. 
Entretien et réparation Le luminaire doit être déconnecté du réseau 
électrique
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(1)Open the latches (2)Lift the lid of 
the luminaire (3)Take a reference 

picture of the wiring (4)Disconnect the 
wires from the driver, Unscrew the EQUI 
wire(5)Unscrew the LED driver. 
(6)Replace the LED drivers. (7)Screw in 
the EQUI wire and the driver. (8)Connect 
the wires to the driver. (9)Consult the 
reference picture. (10)Lower the lid of the 
luminaire. (11)Close the latches.
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(1)Ö nen Sie die Riegel. (2)Senken Sie 
den Deckel der Leuchte. (3)Machen Sie 

ein Referenzfoto von der Verdrahtung. 
(4)Trennen Sie die Drähte von der 
Steuerung, Schrauben Sie den EQUI-Draht 
ab. (5)Schrauben Sie die LED-Steuerung ab. 
(6)Wechseln Sie die LED-Steuerungen aus. 
(7)Schrauben Sie das EQUI-Draht und die 
Steuerung hinein. (8)Verbinden Sie die 
Drähte mit der Steuerung. (9)Siehe 
Referenzbild. (10) Senken Sie den Deckel der 
Leuchte. (11)Schließen Sie die Riegel.

(1)Ouvrir les loquets (2)Abaisser le 
couvercle du luminaire (3)Prendre une 

photo de référence du câblage (4)Débranch-
er les �ls du driver, Dévisser le �l EQUI. 
(5)Dévisser le driver LED. (6)Remplacer les 
drivers LED (7)Visser le �l EQUI et le driver 
(8)Connecter les �ls au driver (9)Fermer les 
loquets. (9)Consulter l'image de 
référence. (10)Abaisser le couvercle du 
luminaire. (11)Fermer les loquets.

(1)Abra los pestillos. (2)Baje la tapa de 
la luminaria (3)Tome una foto de 

referencia del cableado (4)Desconecte los 
cables del controlador, Destornille el cable 
EQUI. (5)Destornille el controlador LED. 
(6)Sustituya los controladores LED 
(7)Atornille el cable EQUI y el controlador 
(8)Conecte los cables al controlador 
(9)Consulte el cuadro de referencia.  
(10)Baje la tapa de la luminaria. (11)Cierre 
los pestillos.

(1)Abra os trincos.  (2)Baixe a tampa 
da luminária. (3)Tire uma fotogra�a 

de referência da �ação (4)Desligue os �os 
do controlador,Desaperte o �o EQUI 
(5)Desaperte o controlador de LED. 
(6)Substitua os controladores de LED. 
(7)Aperte o �o EQUI e o controlador. 
(8)Ligue os �os ao controlador (9)Consulte 
a imagem de referência  (10)Baixe a tampa 
da luminária. (11)Feche os trincos.

(1)Öppna spärrarna. (2)Sänk 
armaturens lock. (3)Ta en referens-

bild av kablaget (4)Lossa kablarna från 
medbringaren, Skruva loss EQUI ledning. 
(5)Skruva loss LED driften. (6)Byt LED 
drivrutinerna. (7)Skruva in EQUI ledning 
och medbringaren. (8)Anslut ledningar-
na till medbringaren. (9)Se referens-
bilden. (10)Sänk armaturens lock. 
(11)Stäng spärrarna.

(1)Åbn låsene (2)Sænk låget på 
armaturet (3)Tag et referencebill-

ede af ledningsføringen (4)Afbryd 
ledningerne fra driveren, Skru EQUI-kab-
let af(5)Skru LED-driveren af. (6)Udskift 
LED-driverne.(7)Skru EQUI-kablet og 
driveren i. (8)Tilslut ledningerne til 
driveren (9)Se referencebilledet. 
(10)Sænk låget på armaturet (11)Lukk 
låsene.

(1)Åpne låsene (2)Senk lokket på 
armaturen (3)Ta et referansebilde 

av ledningene (4)Koble ledningene fra 
driveren, Skru av EQUI-lednin-
gen(5)Skru av LED-driveren (6)Bytt ut 
LED-driverne.(7)Skru inn EQUI-lednin-
gen og sjåføren. (8)Koble ledningene 
til driveren. (9)Se referansebildet. 
(10)Senk lokket på armaturen 
(11)Lukk låsene.

(1)Avaa salpat. (2)Laske 
valaisimen kansi alas. (3)Ota 

referenssikuva johdotuksesta. (4)Irrota 
johdot ajurista, Ruuvaa EQUI-johto irti. 
(5)Irrota LED-ajuri. (6)Vaihda LED-aju-
rit. (7)Kierrä EQUI-johto ja ajuri 
paikalleen. (8)Yhdistä johdot ajuriin. 
(9)Tutustu viitekuvaan. (10)Laske 
valaisimen kansi alas (11)Sulje salvat.

(1)Opnaðu læsingunum. (2)Lækkið 
lokið á ljósabúnaðinum. (3)Taktu 

tilvísunarmynd af ra�ögnum. (4)Aftengdu 
vírana frá bílstjóranum, Skrúfaðu EQUI 
vírinn af. (5)Skrúfaðu LED dri�ð af(6)Skiptu 
um LED reklana. (7)Skrúfaðu í EQUI vírinn 
og Bílstjórinn. (8)Tengdu vírana við 
bílstjórinn. (9)Skoðaðu tilvísunarmyndina.  
(10)Lækkið lokið á ljósabúnaðinum. 
(11)Loka læsingunum

(1)Atveriet aizbīdņus (2)Paceliet 
gaismekļa vāku (3)Uzņemiet vadu 

atsauces attēlu (4)Atvienojiet vadus no 
draivera, atskrūvējiet EQUI vadu 
(5)Atskrūvējiet LED draiveri. (6)Nomaini-
et LED draiverus. (7)Ieskrūvējiet EQUI 
vadu un draiveri. (8)Pievienojiet vadus 
draiverim. (9)Skatiet atsauces attēlu. 
(10)Nolaidiet gaismekļa vāku. 
(11)Aizveriet aizbīdņus.

1)Atidarykite �ksatorius. (2)Nuleiskite 
šviestuvo dangtį. (3)Nufotografuokite 

elektros laidų instaliaciją. (4)Atjunkite laidus 
nuo maitinimo šaltinio, Atsukite EQUI laido 
varžtus. (5)Atsukite LED maitinimo šaltinio 
varžtus. (6)Pakeiskite LED maitinimo 
šaltinius. (7)Įsukite EQUI laidą ir maitinimo 
šaltinį. (8)Prijunkite laidus prie maitinimo 
šaltinio. (9)Informacijos ieškokite 
paveikslėlyje. (10)Nuleiskite šviestuvo 
dangtį. (11)Uždarykite �ksatorius.

(1)Avage riivid. (2)Laske valgusti 
kaas alla. (3)Tehke juhtmestikust 

võrdlemiseks pilt. (4)Ühendage juhtmed 
juhtseadme küljest lahti, Keerake EQUI 
juhe lahti. (5)Keerake LED-juhtseade 
lahti. (6)Vahetage LED juhtseadmed. 
(7)Kruvige EQUI traat ja juhtseade kinni. 
(8)Ühendage juhtmed juhtseadme 
külge. (9)Vaadake võrdlemiseks tehtud 
pilti. (10)Avage riiv. (11)Sulgege riivid.

(1)Откройте защелки (2)Поднимите 
крышку светильника (3)Сделайте 

контрольный снимок проводки 
(4)Отсоедините провода от драйвера, 
открутите провод EQUI. (5)Открутите 
светодиодный драйвер. (6) Замените 
светодиодный драйвер. (7) Вкрутите 
провод EQUI и драйвер. (8) Подсоедините 
провода к драйверу. (9) Сверте 
контрольное изображение. (10) Опустите 
крышку светильника. (11) Закройте 
защелки.

(1)Otwórz zatrzask. (2)Opuść 
pokrywę oprawy. (3)Zrób zdjęcie 

okablowania. (4)Odłącz przewody od 
sterownika, Odkręć przewód EQUI. 
(5)Odkręć sterownik LED. (6)Wymień 
sterowniki LED. (7)Przykręć przewód EQUI 
i sterownik. (8)Podłącz przewody do 
sterownika. (9)Porównaj przebieg 
okablowania ze zdjęciem. (10)Opuść 
pokrywę oprawy. (11)Zamknij zatrzask.
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Condiciones de uso y mantenimiento

Antes de encender la iluminación, esta debe ser montada de acuerdo con
estas instrucciones de montaje o cualquier otra normativa aplicable.
Instrucciones de montaje
El montaje de la luminaria debe ser realizado por una persona cuali�cada
de acuerdo con las siguientes instrucciones:
•    La garantía de la luminaria no se aplica, si el montaje de la luminaria se 
ha realizado con precipitaciones (lluvia, nieve, granizo). 
has been performed in precipitation (rain, snow, hail).
•    La garantía de la luminaria no se aplica si se ha utilizado un sistema de 
control no autorizado por VIZULO o un controlador LED no aplicable para 
accionar la luminaria.
•    La garantía de la luminaria no se aplica si se ha utilizado en una 
temperatura ambiente inadecuada o se ha alimentado con una tensión 
fuera del rango especi�cado.
•    La garantía de la luminaria no se aplica si el programa del controlador 
LED ha sido modi�cado de alguna manera. 
•    La garantía de la luminaria no se aplica si se han borrado los datos del 
historial registrado del controlador LED sin el permiso de VIZULO.
•    La garantía de la luminaria no se aplica, si se ha montado en ángulos no 
especi�cados o al revés (cristal de la luminaria dirigido hacia arriba), o se ha 
sumergido completamente bajo el agua.
Instrucciones de seguridad
Cualquier acción con la luminaria debe ser realizada por una persona 
cuali�cada, que esté certi�cada de acuerdo con las normas y requisitos 
nacionales. La persona que instale la luminaria debe seguir los requisitos 
nacionales de seguridad y las siguientes instrucciones para evitar 
cualquier tipo de accidente:
•    La etiqueta que contiene los parámetros técnicos de la luminaria debe 
estudiarse antes de empezar a trabajar en ella.
•    Está prohibido construir luminarias o modi�car su diseño.
•   La luminaria debe utilizarse en buenas condiciones técnicas y según 
estas instrucciones.
•   Para la reparación de la luminaria sólo se pueden utilizar piezas de 
recambio y accesorios autorizados por VIZULO. 
•   La reparación de la luminaria debe ser realizada por una persona 
cuali�cada y certi�cada.
Mantenimiento y reparación
La luminaria debe ser desconectada de la red eléctrica antes de ser abierta
y/o reparada!
•   La persona que trabaje con la luminaria debe seguir las normativas y 
legislaciones nacionales que se aplican al mantenimiento y comprobación 
de aparatos eléctricos o electrónicos. 
•  Es posible que sea necesario limpiar la luminaria en función de su 
entorno. Para la limpieza de la luminaria sólo puede utilizarse un paño 
húmedo o una esponja. Utilice únicamente detergentes domésticos 
diluidos en agua. 
•   Para la luminaria sólo pueden utilizarse piezas de recambio autorizadas 
por VIZULO.
•   Las instrucciones para el cambio de piezas de recambio deben 
solicitarse a VIZULO y estudiarse antes de intentar la reparación.
•   Los módulos LED, las lentes y los controladores LED pueden cambiarse 
en una luminaria instalada, pero se recomienda realizar esta tarea en 
interiores para evitar que entre agua en la luminaria.
•  Las piezas de recambio (lentes, módulos LED y controladores) deben 
pedirse a partir de la información disponible en la etiqueta de la luminaria.
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Antes da luminária ser ligada, deve ser montada de acordo com estas 
instruções de montagem ou quaisquer outros regulamentos aplicáveis.
Instruções de montagem
 A montagem da luminária deve ser realizada por uma pessoa quali�cada, 
de acordo com as seguintes instruções:
•    A garantia da luminária não se aplica se a montagem da luminária tiver 
sido realizada com precipitação (chuva, neve, granizo). 
•    A garantia da luminária não se aplica se um sistema de controlo não 
autorizado pela VIZULO ou um condutor de LED inaplicável tiver sido 
usado para orientar a luminária.
•    A garantia da luminária não se aplica se tiver sido usada numa 
temperatura ambiente inadequada ou tiver sido fornecida por uma 
tensão fora do intervalo especi�cado.
•    A garantia da luminária não se aplica se o programa de condutor de LED 
tiver sido alterado de alguma forma. 
•    A garantia da luminária não se aplica se os dados do histórico registados 
do condutor de LED tiverem sido eliminados sem a permissão da VIZULO.
•    A garantia da luminária não se aplica se tiver sido montada em ângulos 
não especi�cados ou ao contrário (vidro da luminária dirigido para cima), 
ou tiver sido completamente submersa em água.
 Instruções de segurança
Quaisquer ações com a luminária devem ser realizadas por uma pessoa 
quali�cada, que é certi�cada de acordo com regulamentos e requisitos 
nacionais. Para evitar qualquer acidente, a pessoa que instala a luminária 
deve seguir os requisitos de segurança nacionais e as seguintes instruções:
•    A etiqueta que contém os parâmetros técnicos da luminária deve ser 
estudada antes do início dos trabalhos na mesma.
•    São proibidas quaisquer alterações de construção ou de design da 
luminária. 
•   A luminária deve ser usada em boas condições técnicas e de acordo 
com estas instruções.
•   Apenas peças sobressalentes e acessórios autorizados pela VIZULO 
podem ser usados para reparar a luminária. 
•   A reparação da luminária deve ser realizada por uma pessoa quali�cada 
e certi�cada.
Manutenção e reparação
A luminária deve ser desligada da rede elétrica antes de ser aberta e/ou 
reparada!
•   A pessoa que trabalha com a luminária deve seguir os regulamentos e 
legislações nacionais que se aplicam à manutenção e testes de aparelhos 
elétricos ou eletrónicos. 
•  A luminária pode precisar de ser limpa, dependendo do seu ambiente. 
Apenas um pano húmido ou uma esponja podem ser usados para limpar 
a luminária. Use apenas detergentes domésticos diluídos por água. 
•   Apenas peças sobressalentes autorizadas pela VIZULO podem ser 
usados para a luminária. 
•   As instruções para trocar as peças sobressalentes devem ser solicitadas 
pela VIZULO e estudadas antes and tentativa de reparação. 
•   Módulos de LED, lentes e condutores de LED podem ser trocados numa 
luminária instalada, mas é recomendada a execução desta tarefa no 
interior para evitar a entrada de água na luminária. 
•  As peças sobressalentes (lentes, módulos e condutores de LED) devem 
ser encomendadas a partir da informação disponível na etiqueta da l
uminária. 
 

 

 

 

  

Innan armaturen sätts på ska den monteras enligt denna 
monteringsanvisning eller andra tillämpliga föreskrifter.
Monteringsanvisning
Montering av armatur ska utföras av en kvali�cerad person enligt följande 
instruktioner:
•    Armaturens garanti gäller inte om monteringen av armaturen har utförts 
i nederbörd (regn, snö, hagel).
•    Armaturens garanti gäller inte om ett styrsystem som inte är auktoriserat 
av VIZULO eller ett olämpligt LED-drivdon har använts för att driva 
armaturen.
•    Garantin för armaturen gäller inte om den har använts i en olämplig 
omgivningstemperatur eller har tillförts spänning utanför det tillåtna 
intervallet.
•    Armaturens garanti gäller inte om LED-drivdonsprogrammet har ändrats 
på något sätt.
•    Armaturens garanti gäller inte om den loggade historikdatan för 
LED-drivdonet har raderats utan tillstånd från VIZULO.
•    Armaturens garanti gäller inte om den har monterats i ospeci�cerade 
vinklar eller upp och ned (armaturglaset riktat uppåt), eller om den har varit 
helt nedsänkt under vatten.
Säkerhetsinstruktioner:
Alla åtgärder med armaturen måste utföras av en kvali�cerad person som 
är certi�erad enligt nationella föreskrifter och krav. För att förhindra 
olyckor måste den person som installerar armaturen följa nationella 
säkerhetskrav och följande instruktioner:
•   Etiketten med tekniska parametrar för armaturen måste studeras innan 
arbetet med den påbörjas. 
•   Alla påbyggnader på armaturen eller designändringar är förbjudna.
•   Armaturen måste användas i gott tekniskt skick och enligt denna 
instruktion.
•   Endast VIZULOs auktoriserade reservdelar och tillbehör får användas för 
att reparera armaturen.
•   Reparation av armaturen måste utföras av en kvali�cerad och certi�erad 
person.
Underhåll och reparation
Armaturen måste kopplas bort från elnätet innan den öppnas och/eller 
repareras!
•  Den person som arbetar med armaturen måste följa nationella 
föreskrifter och lagar som gäller för underhåll och testning av elektrisk 
eller elektronisk apparatur.
•  Armaturen kan behöva rengöras beroende på dess miljö. Endast en 
fuktig trasa eller svamp får användas för att rengöra armaturen. Använd 
endast hushållstvättmedel utspätt med vatten.
•   Endast VIZULOs auktoriserade reservdelar får användas till armaturen.
•   Instruktioner för att byta reservdelar måste begäras från VIZULO och 
studeras innan reparationen görs.
•   LED-moduler, lins och LED-drivdon kan bytas på en installerad armatur, 
men det rekommenderas att utföra detta inomhus för att undvika att 
vatten tränger in i armaturen.
•  Reservdelar (lins, LED-moduler och drivdon) bör beställas utifrån den 
information som �nns på etiketten på armaturen.
 

 

 

 

  

Ennen kuin valaisin kytketään päälle, se on asennettava tämän 
asennusohjeen tai muiden sovellettavien määräysten mukaisesti.
Asennusohjeet
Asennusohjeet Pätevän henkilön tulee asentaa valaisin seuraavien 
ohjeiden mukaisesti:
•   Valaisimen takuu ei ole voimassa, jos valaisin on asennettu sateessa 
(sade, lumi, raekuuro). 
•    Valaisimen takuu ei ole voimassa, jos valaisimen ohjaukseen on käytetty 
VIZULOn hyväksymätöntä ohjausjärjestelmää tai soveltumatonta LED-ajuria.
•    Valaisimen takuu ei ole voimassa, jos valaisinta on käytetty epäsopivassa 
ympäristölämpötilassa tai jos siihen on syötetty määritellyn alueen 
ulkopuolinen jännite.
•    • Valaisimen takuu ei ole voimassa, jos LED-ajurin ohjelmaa on muutettu 
millään tavalla. 
•    Valaisimen takuu ei ole voimassa, jos LED-ajurin lokitetut historiatiedot 
on poistettu ilman VIZULOn lupaa.
•  Valaisimen takuu ei ole voimassa, jos se on asennettu määrittelemättömiin
 kulmiin tai ylösalaisin (valaisimen lasi ylöspäin) tai jos se on upotettu 
kokonaan veden alle.
Turvallisuusohjeet
Kaikkien valaisimeen kohdistuvien toimenpiteiden on oltava pätevän 
henkilön suorittamia, joka on serti�oitu kansallisten määräysten ja 
vaatimusten mukaisesti. Onnettomuuksien välttämiseksi valaisimen 
asentajan on noudatettava kansallisia turvallisuusvaatimuksia ja seuraavia 
ohjeita:
•    Valaisimen tekniset parametrit sisältävään etikettiin on tutustuttava 
ennen valaisimen työstämisen aloittamista.
•    Valaisimen rakentaminen tai suunnittelun muuttaminen on kielletty. 
•   Valaisinta on käytettävä hyvässä teknisessä kunnossa ja tämän ohjeen 
mukaisesti.
•   Valaisimen korjaamiseen saa käyttää vain VIZULOn valtuuttamia varaosia
ja tarvikkeita. 
•   Valaisimen korjauksen on oltava pätevän ja serti�oidun henkilön 
suorittama.
Huolto ja korjaus
Valaisin on irrotettava sähköverkosta ennen sen avaamista ja/tai 
korjaamista!
•  Valaisimen kanssa työskentelevän henkilön on noudatettava sähkö ja 
elektroniikkalaitteiden huoltoa ja testausta koskevia kansallisia määräyksiä 
ja lainsäädäntöä. 
•  Valaisin saattaa joutua puhdistettavaksi ympäristöstä riippuen. 
Valaisimen puhdistamiseen saa käyttää vain kosteaa liinaa tai sieniä. Käytä 
vain vedellä laimennettuja kotitalouksien pesuaineita. 
•   Valaisimessa saa käyttää vain VIZULOn valtuuttamia varaosia. 
•   Varaosien vaihto-ohjeet on pyydettävä VIZULOlta ja niihin on 
tutustuttava ennen korjauksen aloittamista.
•   LED-moduulit, linssit ja LED-ajurit voidaan vaihtaa asennettuun 
valaisimeen, mutta se on suositeltavaa tehdä sisätiloissa, jotta valaisimeen 
ei pääse vettä. 
•  SVaraosat (linssi, LED-moduulit ja ohjaimet) on tilattava valaisimen 
etiketissä olevien tietojen perusteella.
 

 

 

 

  

Før lyset slås på, bør den monteres i henhold til denne bruksanvisningen 
eller andre gjeldende forskrifter.
Bruksanvisning
Montering av lyset skal utføres av en kvali�sert person i henhold til 
følgende instruksjoner:
•    Garantien på lyset gjelder ikke dersom montering av lyset er utført i 
nedbør (regn, snø, hagl).
•    Garantien på lyset gjelder ikke dersom et kontrollsystem uautorisert av 
VIZULO eller en ubrukelig LED-driver
 har blitt brukt til å drive lysarmaturen.
•     Garantien på lyset gjelder ikke dersom den har blitt brukt i en uegnet 
omgivelsestemperatur eller har blitt 
forsynt av spenning utenfor spesi�sert område.
•    Garantien på lyset gjelder ikke dersom LED-driverprogrammet har blitt 
endret på noen måte. 
•    Garantien på lyset gjelder ikke dersom de loggede historikkdataene til 
LED-driveren har blitt slettet uten tillatelse fra VIZULO.
•    Garantien på lyset gjelder ikke dersom den har vært montert i 
uspesi�serte vinkler eller opp ned (lysglass rettet opp), eller den har vært 
helt nedsenket under vann.
Sikkerhetsanvisninger
Alle handlinger med lyset må utføres av en kvali�sert person som er 
serti�sert i henhold til nasjonale forskrifter og krav. For å unngå ulykker 
må personen som installerer lyset følge nasjonale sikkerhetskrav og følge 
instruksjoner:
•   Etiketten som inneholder tekniske parametere til lyset må leses nøye før 
starten av arbeidet med den.
•   Enhver lyskonstruksjon eller designendringer er forbudt.
•   Lyset skal brukes i god teknisk stand og i henhold til denne anvisningen.
•   Kun VIZULO-autoriserte reservedeler og tilbehør kan brukes til å 
reparere lyset.
•   Reparasjon av lyset må utføres av en kvali�sert og serti�sert person.
Vedlikehold og reparasjon
Lyset må kobles fra strømnettet før den åpnes og/eller repareres!
•  Personen som arbeider med lyset skal følge nasjonale forskrifter og lover 
som gjelder for vedlikehold og testing av elektriske eller elektroniske 
apparater.
•  Lyset må kanskje rengjøres avhengig av miljøet. Kun en fuktig klut eller 
en svamp kan brukes til å rengjøre lyset. 
Bruk kun husholdningsvaskemidler fortynnet med vann. 
•   Kun VIZULO-autoriserte reservedeler kan brukes til lyset. 
•   Anvisning for bytte av reservedeler må bes om fra VIZULO og leses nøye
før reparasjon forsøkes.
•   LED-moduler, linse og LED-drivere kan endres på et installert lys, men 
det anbefales å utføre denne oppgaven innendørs for å unngå at vann 
kommer inn i lyset. 
•  Reservedeler (linse, LED-moduler og drivere) skal bestilles i henhold til 
informasjonen som er tilgjengelig på etiketten til lyset. 

 

 

 

  

Før armaturet tændes, skal det monteres i henhold til denne 
monteringsvejledning eller andre gældende regler.
Monteringsvejledningt
Montering af armaturet skal udføres af en kvali�ceret person i henhold til 
følgende vejledning:
•    Garantien på armaturet gælder ikke, hvis monteringen af armaturet er 
blevet udført i nedbør (regn, sne, hagl). 
•    Garantien på armaturet gælder ikke, hvis der er blevet anvendt et 
styresystem, der ikke er godkendt af VIZULO, eller en uegnet LED-driver til 
at drive armaturet.
•    Garantien på armaturet bortfalder, hvis det er blevet anvendt i en 
uhensigtsmæssig omgivelsestemperatur eller er blevet forsynet med en 
spænding uden for det angivne område.
•    Garantien på armaturet gælder ikke, hvis LED-driverprogrammet er 
blevet ændret på nogen måde.
•    Garantien på armaturet gælder ikke, hvis LED-driverens loggede 
historikdata er blevet slettet uden VIZULOs tilladelse.
•    Garantien på armaturet bortfalder, hvis det er blevet monteret i 
uspeci�cerede vinkler eller på hovedet (armaturglas rettet opad), eller hvis 
det har været helt nedsænket under vand.
Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
Alle handlinger med armaturet skal udføres af en kvali�ceret person, som 
er certi�ceret i henhold til nationale regler og krav. For at undgå ulykker 
skal den person, der installerer armaturet, følge de nationale 
sikkerhedskrav og følgende instruktioner:
•    Mærkaten med armaturets tekniske parametre skal studeres, før arbejdet
med armaturet påbegyndes.
•    Det er forbudt at bygge armaturet eller ændre dets design. 
•   Armaturet skal anvendes i god teknisk stand og i overensstemmelse 
med denne vejledning.
•   Kun autoriserede reservedele og tilbehør fra VIZULO må anvendes til 
reparation af armaturet. 
•   Reparationen af armaturet skal udføres af en kvali�ceret og certi�ceret 
person. 
Vedligeholdelse og reparation
Armaturet skal være afbrudt fra elnettet, før det åbnes og/eller repareres!
•  Den person, der arbejder med armaturet, skal følge de nationale 
bestemmelser og lovgivninger, der gælder for vedligeholdelse og 
afprøvning af elektriske eller elektroniske apparater. 
•  Armaturet kan have behov for rengøring afhængigt af omgivelserne. 
Der må kun anvendes en fugtig klud eller en svamp til rengøring af 
armaturet. Brug kun husholdningsrengøringsmidler fortyndet med vand. 
•   Der må kun anvendes autoriserede VIZULO-reservedele til armaturet. 
•   Instruktioner for udskiftning af reservedele skal rekvireres hos VIZULO 
og studeres, før reparationen forsøges. 
•   LED-moduler, linse og LED-drivere kan udskiftes på et installeret 
armatur, men det anbefales at udføre denne opgave indendørs for at 
undgå, at der trænger vand ind i armaturet. 
•  Reservedele (linse, LED-moduler og drivere) skal bestilles ud fra de 
oplysninger, der �ndes på armaturets etiket.

 

 

 

  



Notkunar- og viðhaldsskilmálar

Áður en kveikt er á ljósabúnaðinum ætti að setja hana upp í samræmi við 
þessa uppsetningarleiðbeiningar eða aðrar gildandi reglur.
Uppsetningarleiðbeiningar
Uppsetning á ljósabúnaði verður að vera framkvæmd af hæfum aðila 
samkvæmt eftirfarandi leiðbeiningum:
•    Ábyrgð á ljósabúnaði gildir ekki ef uppsetning á ljósabúnaði hefur verið 
framkvæmd í úrkomu (rigning, snjór, hagl).
•    Ábyrgð á ljósabúnaði gildir ekki ef stjórnker� sem VIZULO hefur ekki ley� 
eða óviðeigandi LED-dri� hefur verið notað til að knýja lampann.
•    Ábyrgð á ljósabúnaði gildir ekki ef hann hefur verið notaður við 
óviðeigandi umhver�shita eða hefur verið veitt með spennu utan tilgreinds 
sviðs.
•    Ábyrgð á ljósabúnaði gildir ekki ef LED reklaforritinu hefur verið breytt á 
einhvern hátt. 
•    Ábyrgð á lampanum gildir ekki ef skráðum ferilgögnum LED-drifanda 
hefur verið eytt án ley�s VIZULO.
•    Ábyrgð á lampa gildir ekki ef hann hefur verið settur upp í ótilgreindum 
sjónarhornum eða á hvol� (ljósagler beint upp), eða það hefur verið alveg 
á ka� undir vatni.
Öryggisleiðbeiningar
Allar aðgerðir með ljósabúnaðinn verða að vera framkvæmdar af hæfum 
einstaklingi, sem hefur vottun í samræmi við innlendar reglur og kröfur. 
Til að koma í veg fyrir slys verður sá sem setur upp lampann að fylgja 
innlendum öryggiskröfum og fylgja leiðbeiningum:
•    Skoða þarf merkimiðann sem inniheldur tæknilegar breytur ljóssins áður 
en vinna við hann er ha�n.
•    Allar ljósasmíðar eða hönnunarbreytingar eru bannaðar.
•   Ljósið verður að nota í góðu tæknilegu ástandi og samkvæmt þessum 
leiðbeiningum.
•   Aðeins er hægt að nota VIZULO viðurkennda varahluti og fylgihluti til að 
gera við lampann.
•   Viðgerð á ljósabúnaði verður að vera framkvæmd af hæfum og 
löggiltum einstaklingi. 
Viðhald og viðgerðir
Taka skal lampa úr sambandi við rafmagnsnet áður en það er opnað 
og/eða gert við! 
•  Sá sem vinnur með ljósabúnaðinn verður að fylgja innlendum 
reglugerðum og lögum sem gilda um viðhald og prófun raf- eða 
rafeindatækja.
•  Það gæti þurft að þrífa ljósabúnaðinn eftir umhver� hennar. Aðeins má 
nota rakan klút eða svamp til að þrífa ljósabúnaðinn. Notaðu aðeins 
heimilisþvottaefni þynnt með vatni.
•   Aðeins er heimilt að nota VIZULO viðurkennda varahluti í ljósabúnaðinn.
•   Leiðbeiningar um að skipta um varahluti þarf að biðja um hjá VIZULO og 
kynna sér þær áður en reynt er að gera við.
•   Hægt er að breyta LED-einingum, linsu og LED-drifum á uppsettum 
armatur, en ráðlagt er að framkvæma þetta verkefni innandyra til að 
forðast að vatn komist inn í lampann.
•  Varahluti (linsu, LED einingar og rekla) ætti að panta úr þeim 
upplýsingum sem eru á merkimiðanum á ljósabúnaðinum.
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Ekspluatācijas uzsākšana Naudojimo ir priežiūros sąlygos

Kasutus- ja hooldustingimused  Условия использования и обслуживания

Pirms gaismekļa ieslēgšanas, pārbaudīt tā atbilstību pareizai darbībai un 
veikt uzstādīšanu atbilstoši šīs montāžas un ekspluatācijas instrukcijas un 
citiem piemērojamiem noteikumiem.
Montāžas instrukcijas
Veicot gaismekļa montāžu, ir stingri jāievēro montāžas instrukcijā iekļautā 
informācija un noteikumi:
•    Gaismekļa garantija nav spēkā, ja gaismekļi tiek montēti nokrišņu (lietus, 
sniega, krusas) laikā.
•    Gaismekļa garantija nav spēkā, ja tika izmantotas VIZULO neautorizētas 
vadības sistēmas vai tika izmantots neatbilstošs barošanas bloks.
•    Gaismekļa garantija nav spēkā, ja tas tika ekspluatēts neatbilstošos 
temperatūras un elektrības pieslēguma apstākļos.
•    Gaismekļa garantija nav spēkā, ja ir veiktas barošanas bloku programmas 
iestatījumu izmaiņas vai tā tikusi dzēsta neinformējot VIZULO.
•    Gaismekļa garantija nav spēkā, ja tikuši dzēsti vai mainīti barošanas bloka 
vēstures ieraksti.
•    Gaismekļa garantija nav spēkā, ja tas tika uzstādīts un ekspluatēts 
neatbilstošos montāžas leņķos, tika uzstādīts otrādi (ar stiklu uz augšpusi) 
vai tika pilnīgi iegremdēts ūdenī.
Drošības instrukcija
Darbam ar gaismekli drīkst tikt pielaisti tikai atbilstoši apmācīts un valsts 
tiesību aktiem atbilstoši serti�cēts personāls.
Lai novērstu nelaimes gadījumu rašanos, ievērot valsts drošības 
noteikumus un šīs drošības instrukcijas. 
•    Ir jāiepazīstas un jāievēro tehniskie parametri, kas ir norādīti gaismekļa 
marķējumā.
•    Ir aizliegts veikt gaismekļa konstrukcijas un dizaina izmaiņas.
•   Gaismeklis ir jāekspluatē labā tehniskā stāvoklī un atbilstoši šīm 
instrukcijām.
•   Gaismekļa remontam ir atļauts izmantot tikai VIZULO autorizētas detaļas
un piederumus.
•   Gaismekļa remontu drīkst veikt tikai atbilstoši apmācīts un serti�cēts 
personāls.
Apkope, apkalpošana un remonts
Atvienojiet gaismekli no elektrotīkla pirms tā atvēršanas vai veicot 
remontu!
•  Ievērojiet nacionālos noteikumus un valsts tiesību aktus, kas ir 
piemērojami elektrisko aparātu uzturēšanai, apkalpošanai un testēšanai.
•  Atkarībā no vides apstākļiem gaismekli var būt nepieciešams tīrīt. 
Tīrīšanai izmantojiet tikai mitru lupatiņu vai sūkli. Izmantojiet tikai ierasto 
sadzīves mazgāšanas šķidrumu atšķaidītu ar ūdeni. 
•   Izmantojiet tikai VIZULO autorizētas oriģinālās rezerves daļas.
•   Lai kvalitatīvi veiktu rezerves daļu nomaiņu, ir jāpieprasa un jāiepazīstas 
ar VIZULO izstrādātām rezerves daļu nomaiņas instrukcijām.
•   Gaismas diodes, lēcas un barošanas bloki var tikt nomainīti uz vietas, 
bet lai izvairītos no ūdens iekļūšanas to ir ieteicams veikt telpās.
•  Lūdzu pasūtīt jaunu LED moduli, lēcas vai barošanas bloku, izmantojot 
informāciju gaismekļa marķējumā. 
 

 

 

 

  

Prieš įjungiant šviestuvą, jis turi būti sumontuotas pagal šią montavimo 
instrukciją arba kitas galiojančias taisykles.
Montavimo instrukcija
Šviestuvo montavimą turi atlikti kvali�kuotas asmuo pagal žemiau 
pateiktus nurodymus:
•    Garantija šviestuvui nėra taikoma, jeigu šviestuvo montavimas buvo 
atliktas esant krituliams (lietui, sniegui, krušai). 
•    Garantija šviestuvui nėra taikoma, jei šviestuvui naudojama VIZULO 
nepatvirtinta valdymo sistema arba netinkama LED tvarkyklė.
•    Garantija šviestuvui nėra taikoma, jei jis buvo naudojamas netinkamoje 
aplinkos temperatūroje ar jam buvo tiekiama įtampa už nurodyto 
diapazono ribų.
•    Garantija šviestuvui nėra taikoma, jei LED tvarkyklės programa buvo 
pakeista kokiu nors būdu. 
•    Garantija šviestuvui nėra taikoma, jei užregistruoti LED tvarkyklės 
istoriniai duomenys buvo pašalinti be VIZULO leidimo.
•    Garantija šviestuvui nėra taikoma, jei jis buvo sumontuotas nenurodytu 
kampu, apverstas (į viršų nukreiptas šviestuvo stiklas) arba buvo visiškai 
panardintas po vandeniu.
Saugos nurodymai
Visus veiksmus su šviestuvu turi atlikti kvali�kuotas asmuo, kuris yra 
serti�kuotas pagal nacionalinius reglamentus ir reikalavimus. Siekdamas 
išvengti nelaimingų atsitikimų, šviestuvą montuojantis asmuo turi laikytis 
nacionalinių saugos reikalavimų ir instrukcijų:
•    Asmuo turi išnagrinėti etiketę su techniniais šviestuvo parametrais prieš 
pradėdamas darbą su šviestuvu.
•   Draudžiama atlikti bet kokius šviestuvo konstrukcijos ar dizaino keitimus. 
•   Geros techninės būklės šviestuvas turi būti naudojamas pagal šią 
instrukciją.
•   Šviestuvo remontui galima naudoti tik VIZULO patvirtintas atsargines 
dalis ir priedus. 
•   Šviestuvo remontą turi atlikti kvali�kuotas ir serti�kuotas asmuo.
Priežiūra ir remontas
Šviestuvas turi būti atjungtas nuo elektros tinklo prieš jo atidarymą ir/ar 
remontą!
•  Su šviestuvu dirbantis asmuo turi laikytis nacionalinių taisyklių ir teisės 
aktų, kurie taikomi elektros ar elektroninių prietaisų priežiūrai ir 
bandymams. 
•   Šviestuvas turi būti valomas, atsižvelgiant į jo aplinką. Jo valymui galima 
naudoti tik drėgną šluostę ar kempinę. Naudokite tik vandeniu atskiestas 
buitines valymo priemones. 
•   Šviestuvui galima naudoti tik VIZULO patvirtintas atsargines dalis. 
•   Paprašykite atsarginių dalių keitimo instrukcijos iš VIZULO ir 
išnagrinėkite ją iki remonto. 
•   Galima keisti sumontuoto šviestuvo LED modulius, objektyvus ir LED 
tvarkykles, tačiau rekomenduojama atlikti šiuos veiksmus viduje, kad į 
šviestuvą nepatektų vanduo. 
•  Atsarginės dalys (objektyvas, LED moduliai ir tvarkyklės) turi būti 
užsakomos pagal šviestuvo etiketėje pateiktą informaciją.
 

 

 

 

  

Перед включением светильника его необходимо установить в 
соответствии с данным руководством по установке или другими 
применимыми нормами.
Инструкция по установке
Квалифицированный специалист должен установить лампу в 
соответствии со следующими инструкциями:
•    Гарантия на светильник не действует, если светильник был 
установлен во время осадков (дождь, снег, град).
•    Гарантия на лампу не действует, если для управления светильником 
использовалась неутвержденная система управления VIZULO.
или неподходящий светодиодный драйвер.
•     Гарантия на лампу недействительна, если лампа использовалась при 
неподходящей температуре окружающей среды или если она была 
включена под напряжением вне указанного диапазона.
•    Гарантия на светильник не действует, если программа драйвера 
светодиода была каким-либо образом изменена.
•    Гарантия на светильник не распространяется, если записанные 
исторические данные драйвера светодиодов были удалены без 
разрешения VIZULO.
•    Гарантия на светильник не действует, если она установлена под 
неуказанными углами или вверх дном (стекло лампы вверх) или если он
полностью погружен под воду.
Правила техники безопасности
Все операции со светильником должны выполняться 
квалифицированным персоналом,который сертифицирован в 
соответствии с национальными нормами и требованиями.
Во избежание несчастных случаев установщик светильников должен 
соблюдать национальные требования безопасности и следующие 
инструкции:
•    Перед началом работы со светильником необходимо прочитать 
этикетку, содержащую технические параметры светильника.
•    Изменение сборки светильника или изменение конструкции 
запрещены.
•    Светильник должен использоваться в хорошем техническом 
состоянии и в соответствии с настоящей инструкцией.
•   Для ремонта лампы можно использовать только запасные части и 
аксессуары, разрешенные VIZULO.
•   Светильник должен ремонтировать квалифицированный и 
сертифицированный специалист.
Техническое обслуживание и ремонт
Перед вскрытием и/или ремонтом светильника необходимо 
отключить егс от сети!
•  Лицо, работающее со светильником, должно следить за техническим 
обслуживанием и тестированием электрического и электронного 
оборудования в соответствии с национальными правилами и 
законодательством.
•  Светильник может нуждаться в очистке в зависимости от 
окружающей среды. Для очистки светильника можно использовать 
только влажную ткань или губку. Используйте только бытовые 
моющие средства, разбавленные водой.
•    Для светильника можно использовать только разрешенные 
запасные части VIZULO.
•   Инструкцию по замене запасных частей необходимо запросить у 
VIZULO и изучить перед попыткой ремонта.
•   Светодиодные модули, линзы и светодиодные драйверы можно 
заменить на установленном светильнике, но рекомендуется выполнять 
эту операцию в помещении, чтобы избежать попадания воды в 
светильник.
•  Запасные части (линзы, светодиодные модули и драйверы) следует 
заказывать по информации, указанной на этикетке светильника. 
 

 

 

 

  

Enne valgusti sisselülitamist tuleb see paigaldada vastavalt käesolevale 
paigaldusjuhendile või muudele kehtivatele eeskirjadele. 
Paigaldusjuhend
Valgusti peab paigaldama kvali�tseeritud isik järgmiste juhiste järgi:
•    Valgusti garantii ei kehti, kui valgusti on paigaldatud saju ajal (vihm, lumi,
rahe).
•    Valgusti garantii ei kehti, kui valgusti juhtimiseks on kasutatud VIZULO 
poolt volitamata juhtimissüsteemi või ebasobivat LED-ajamit.
•    Valgusti garantii ei kehti, kui seda on kasutatud ebasobival ümbritseva 
õhu temperatuuril või kui toitepinge on olnud väljaspool ette nähtud 
vahemikku.
•   Valgusti garantii ei kehti, kui LED-ajami programmi on kuidagi muudetud. 
•    Valgusti garantii ei kehti, kui LED-ajami logitud ajalooandmed on ilma 
VIZULO loata kustutatud.
•    Valgusti garantii ei kehti, kui see on paigaldatud valede nurkade alla või 
tagurpidi (valgusti klaas on suunatud üles) või on täielikult vette pandud.
Ohutuseeskirjad
Kõik valgustiga seotud tööd peab tegema kvali�tseeritud isik, kes on 
serti�tseeritud vastavalt riiklikele eeskirjadele ja nõuetele. Õnnetuste 
vältimiseks peab valgustit paigaldav inimene järgima riiklikke 
ohutusnõudeid ja juhiseid:
•    Enne töö alustamist tuleb uurida valgusti tehnilisi parameetreid 
sisaldavat märgistust.
•    Igasugune valgustite ehituse ja projekti muutmine on keelatud.
•   Valgustit tuleb kasutada ainult siis, kui see on heas tehnilises korras ja 
vastavalt käesolevale juhendile.
•   Valgusti remondiks tohib kasutada ainult VIZULO poolt heaks kiidetud 
varuosi ja tarvikuid.
•   Valgustit tohib remontida kvali�tseeritud ja serti�tseeritud isik.
Hooldus ja remont
Enne avamist ja/ või remontimist tuleb valgusti vooluvõrgust lahti 
ühendada!
•  Valgustitega töötav isik peab järgima elektri- või elektroonikaseadmete 
hooldust ja katsetamist puudutavaid riiklikke eeskirju ja õigusakte.
•  Valgusti võib sõltuvalt keskkonnast puhastamist vajada. Valgusti 
puhastamiseks võib kasutada ainult niisket lappi või käsna. Kasutage 
ainult veega lahjendatud kodumajapidamises kasutatavaid 
pesuvahendeid. 
•   Valgustil võib kasutada ainult VIZULO heaks kiidetud varuosi.
•   Enne remonti tuleb VIZULO lt küsida osade vahetamise juhend ja see 
läbi lugeda.
•   LED-mooduleid, läätsi ja LED-ajameid võib paigaldatud valgustitel 
vahetada, kuid seda on soovitatav teha siseruumides, et vältida vee 
sattumist valgustisse.
•  Varuosad (läätsed, LED-moodulid ja ajamid) tuleks tellida valgusti 
märgistusel esitatud andmete järgi.
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Przed włączeniem lampy należy ją zainstalować zgodnie z niniejszą 
instrukcją instalacji lub inną obowiązujące przepisy.
Instrukcje Instalacji
Lampę musi zainstalować wykwali�kowana osoba
zgodnie z poniższymi instrukcjami:
• Gwarancja na oprawę nie obowiązuje, jeśli oprawa była używana
instalowane podczas opadów atmosferycznych (deszcz, śnieg, grad).
• Gwarancja na lampę nie obowiązuje, jeśli oprawa jest kontrolowana
zastosowano niezatwierdzony system sterowania VIZULO.
lub niewłaściwy sterownik LED.
• Gwarancja na lampę traci ważność, jeśli lampa była używana
nieodpowiedniej temperaturze otoczenia lub jeśli tak było
włączony przy napięciu spoza określonego zakresu.
• Gwarancja na oprawę nie jest ważna, jeśli program sterownika
dioda LED została w jakikolwiek sposób zmieniona.
• Oprawa nie jest objęta gwarancją, jeśli jest pisemna
Dane historii sterownika LED zostały usunięte bez
Uprawnienia od VIZULO.
• Oprawa nie jest objęta gwarancją, jeśli jest zainstalowana pod
narożniki nie są zaznaczone lub do góry nogami (szkło lampy do góry) 
lub jeśli jest całkowicie zanurzony pod wodą.
Zasady bezpieczeństwa
Należy wykonać wszystkie operacje na oprawie wykwali�kowany personel 
posiadający certy�katy w zgodnie z krajowymi przepisami i wymaganiami.
Aby uniknąć wypadków, instalator oprawy musi przestrzegać krajowych 
wymogów bezpieczeństwa i poniższych instrukcje:
• Przed przystąpieniem do pracy z oprawą należy przeczytać
etykieta zawierająca parametry techniczne oprawy.
• Zmiana montażu oprawy lub zmiana projektu zakazany.
• Oprawa musi być używana w dobrym stanie technicznym stanie i 
zgodnie z niniejszą instrukcją.
• Tylko części zamienne i akcesoria autoryzowane przez VIZULO.
• Oprawa musi być naprawiana przez wykwali�kowany i dyplomowany 
specjalista.
Konserwacja i naprawa
Przed otwarciem i/lub naprawą oprawy jest to konieczne
odłączyć np. od sieci!
• Osoba pracująca z oprawą musi przestrzegać instrukcji technicznych
konserwacja i testowanie urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych
sprzęt zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi i ustawodawstwo.
• Oprawa może wymagać czyszczenia w zależności od środowisko. Aby 
wyczyścić lampę, możesz użyć
tylko wilgotną ściereczką lub gąbką. Używaj tylko w gospodarstwie 
domowym detergenty rozcieńczone wodą.
• Tylko zatwierdzone części zamienne VIZULO.
• Instrukcje dotyczące wymiany części zamiennych należy uzyskać u 
sprzedawcy
VIZULO i sprawdź przed przystąpieniem do naprawy.
• Moduły LED, soczewki i sterowniki LED mogą być wymienić na 
zainstalowaną oprawę, ale zaleca się wykonanie
tę czynność w pomieszczeniu, aby uniknąć przedostania się wody do 
wnętrza lampa.
• Części zamienne (soczewki, moduły LED i sterowniki) powinny być
zamawiać zgodnie z informacjami podanymi na etykiecie lampy.

 Warunki użytkowania i usługi


